
AGENDA

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING
Date: Tuesday, 1 August 2017
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Tina Booth, Anita Walker and Mike Whiting.

Quorum = 3 

Pages
1. Fire Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for 
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building 
and procedures. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned 
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing 
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second 
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route 
is blocked. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting that: 

(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building 
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at 
the far side of the Car Park. Nobody must leave the assembly point until 
everybody can be accounted for and nobody must return to the building 
until the Chairman has informed them that it is safe to do so; and 

(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation. 

Any officers present at the meeting will aid with the evacuation. 

It is important that the Chairman is informed of any person attending who 
is disabled or unable to use the stairs, so that suitable arrangements may 
be made in the event of an emergency. 

2. Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

3. Notification of Chairman and Outline of Procedure

Public Document Pack



4. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for  themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, 
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real 
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the 
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the 
room while that item is considered.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.

5. Review of Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003

To consider a review of the Premises Licence for Merlins, 47 Leysdown 
Road, Leysdown, Sheerness, Kent ME12 4RB.

1 - 66

Issued on Monday, 24 July 2017

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or 
to arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of this Committee, please visit 
www.swale.gov.uk



Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



APPLICATION FOR SUMMARY REVIEW FULL HEARING AND REVIEW OF INTERIM 
STEPS – MERLINS 47 LEYSDOWN ROAD LEYSDOWN SHEERNESS KENT ME12 
4RB                                                                                                                 

To: Licensing Sub-Committee – Tuesday 1st August 2017 at 14:00

By: Mohammad Bauluck, Licensing Officer 

Ward:             Sheppey East      

Summary: To consider this application for a summary review applied for by 
Kent Police and review interim steps taken on Monday 17th July 2017.

For determination on full review options set out at 3.1 and review interim steps 
shown at Appendix 6 taken on 17th July 2017, options at 3.2, to have effect until the 
full review determination is in place if interim steps are appropriate for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives.

1.0 General Points

1.1 Summary reviews of premises licenses were introduced by the Violent Crime 
Reduction Act 2006 from the 1st October 2007. They provide for a quick process 
for licence review when the police consider that the premises concerned is 
associated with serious crime or serious disorder (or both) and the Licensing 
Authority considering whether interim steps are necessary in respect of a licence 
pending determination of a full review. 

1.2 A Superintendent of Police or above must provide a certificate that in their opinion 
the premises are associated with serious crime or serious disorder or both.

1.3 Where such an application for review is made the licensing authority must, within 
48 hours of the time of its receipt, consider whether it is necessary to take interim 
steps pending the determination of the review of the premises licence and within 
28 days after the day of its receipt review the licence.

1.4 The licensing authority has power to consider whether or not to take interim steps 
without giving the holder of the premises licence an opportunity to make 
representations. If the authority decides to take interim steps the decision takes 
effect immediately or as soon as after that as the authority directs but the 
authority must give immediate notice of its decision and of the reasons for making 
it to a) the holder/s of the premises licence and b) the Chief Officer of  Police.

1.5 The holder of the premises licence may make representations against any interim 
steps and the authority must within 48 hours of receiving those representations 
hold a hearing to consider those.

1.6 The Policing and Crime Act 2017 sections 138 and 139 made amendments to the 
process of summary review and since 6, April 2017 any interim steps taken must 
be reviewed at the full review hearing to determine whether they are appropriate 
to promote the licensing objectives, considering any relevant representations and 
determine whether to withdraw or modify those steps. The reviewed steps then 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



apply until the period for appealing the full review decision has passed, or if it is 
appealed until that appeal is disposed of or until the end of a period that the 
authority determine but not longer than the above.

1.7 The Licensing Sub-Committee will be aware that it must carry out its functions 
under the 2003 Licensing Act with a view to promoting the licensing objectives. 
The Licensing objectives are: - the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, 
the prevention of public nuisance, and the protection of children from harm. In 
carrying out its licensing functions, the Licensing Sub-Committee must also have 
regard to its statement of licensing policy and the Guidance issued by the 
Secretary of State.

2.0 Introduction and Background 

2.1 A premises licence was issued in November 2005 to Merlins 47 Leysdown road 
Leysdown Sheerness Kent ME12 4RB. Mrs Leonora Dunne and Mr Eli Thompson 
have been the Premises Licence holders since the grant of the Premises Licence 
in November 2005. A copy of the Premises licence showing the licensable 
activities and hours granted and applicable conditions is shown at Appendix 1. 

2.2 On 22nd April 2009 the Police submitted a certificate under Section 53A(1)(b) of 
the Licensing Act 2003 for an Expedited review on Merlins in Leysdown on the 
ground of serious crime and disorder.  The interim steps were put in place in a 
hearing held on Friday 24th April 2017. A copy of the certificate submitted by Kent 
Police is at Appendix 2

2.3 A full hearing of the Licensing Sub-Committee was held on Thursday 14th May 
2009. Conditions were added to the Premises licence following the full hearing. A 
copy of the Premises licence with the attached conditions is shown at Appendix 3  

2.4 Another application for an Expedited Review was made, at 16:38 on 13 July 2017 
by Superintendent Lukey of Kent Police for a summary review of the premises 
licence for Merlins. A copy of the application and appropriate certificate is 
appended as Appendix 4. 

2.5 A location plan of the premises is at Appendix 5

2.6 The grounds for summary review were that on Saturday, 9, July  2017 at about      
01:15 there was a serious incident involving four males exiting Merlins Club and 
immediately punching another four males to the head causing serious injuries. 

Injuries

Injured Person 1 – Male has suffered a fractured jaw in three places. This has 
required surgery and the insertion of a metal plate. 

Injured Person 2 - Male was knocked unconscious at the time of the incident and 
required hospital treatment. This victim has subsequently suffered a potentially life 
threatening bleed on the brain. 

Injured Person 3: Male has suffered a black eye and bruising to the rib area. 

Injured Person 4: Male has suffered injuries to his facial area. 

2.7 Police requested that Members consider suspension of the premises licence         
pending the full review hearing. Kent Police consider that this would allow the        

Page 2



premises to reset and the Police to examine operation of the premises more          
closely. During that time should revocation not be sought the Police and licence    
holders may be able to agree necessary alterations to the operation including but 
not limited to: reduction in the operating hours, the requirement for door staff and 
the potential change of management.   

2.8 On 17 July 2017 Sub Committee Members considered the options available to 
them and the interim step of suspension of the Licence requested by Kent Police.

2.9 The Sub-Committee decided to suspend the premises licence with immediate 
effect. This suspension will be in place until such time that the CCTV evidence is 
provided to Kent Police in an appropriate format. In the event that the CCTV 
evidence is provided to Kent Police the suspension of the licence will be relaxed 
to allow pre-existing booked private functions to go ahead, subject to the Licence 
being modified by the following conditions:.

(1) That during any private function there will be a minimum of 3 SIA door staff 
present for the entirety of the event.

(2) That the public bar will remain closed and access to the public bar will be shut off. 
The determination on interim steps is attached as Appendix 6 

3.0 Notice of the review application was advertised as required and there have been 
no further representation form from Responsible Authorities or other persons.

3.1 The Licensing Authority must now hold a hearing to determine its decision on full   
review, considering any relevant representations received and the relevant            
legislation, guidance and policy. They must take steps, as considered appropriate  
for the promotion of the licensing objectives from the following options:

Options

(1) To consider no steps appropriate.

(2) The modification of the conditions of the premises licence.

(3) The exclusion of a licensable activity from the scope of the licence.

(4) The removal of the designated premises supervisor from the licence.

(5) The suspension of the licence. 

(6) The revocation of the licence.

Modification of existing condition/s can include alteration, omission or addition of any 
new conditions.

3.2 Following determination of the full review the Sub Committee must review the interim 
steps taken on 17, July 2017 and consider whether those steps are appropriate for    
the promotion of the licensing objectives, consider any relevant representations and   
determine whether to withdraw or modify the interim steps taken. The power to review 
includes power to take any of the following interim steps;

   Options

Page 3



(1) The modification of the conditions of the premises licence

(2) The exclusion of the sale by retail of alcohol from the scope of the licence

(3) The removal of the designated premises supervisor from the licence

(4) The suspension of the licence

Conditions of the licence are modified if any of them is altered; omitted or any new 
condition is added.
Any interim steps taken at this stage apply until the end of the period given for 
appealing the full review decision, if there is an appeal until the appeal is disposed of 
or the end of a period determined by the authority, which may not be longer than the 
above periods.

3.3 The hearing will be conducted following the procedure attached at Appendix 7 The           
Licensing Act 2003 ss 53 A-D and Chapter 12 of the S182 Guidance as revised in           
April 2017 are particularly relevant.

3.4 The full review determination can be appealed by all parties, within 21days of the 
decision being given, to the local Magistrates’ Court. The review of interim steps 
determination can be appealed by the Police or Licence Holder within the same period 
to the Magistrates’ Court. In respect of the review of interim steps determination the 
Court must hear the appeal within 28 days beginning with the day when the appeal is 
lodged. The full review decision does not have effect until the end of the appeal period 
or until its disposal and there is no time limit on the time for hearing. If there are 
appeals against both review of interim steps and the full review decision the Court 
may decide to hear both together.

4 Corporate Implications

5.0 Financial

None

5.1 Legal

As set out in the body of the report, The Licensing Sub-Committee must take 
account of the provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998; which gives further effect 
in the United Kingdom to the fundamental rights and freedoms contained in the 
European Convention on Human Rights. The Licensing Sub-Committee must have 
proper regard to the rights of the individual when making decisions that affect them. 
However, it also has to have regard to the safety and protection of the public and 
therefore to ensure that the right balance is found 

5.2 Corporate

None

5.3       Equity and Equalities

      Not relevant

Page 4



6.0 Recommendation

That the Sub-Committee consider the application of Kent Police and any 
relevant representations and take such steps as it considers appropriate for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives. 

Following the above determination review interim steps taken on 17th July 2017 
and decide whether to withdraw or modify them, considering whether they are 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and considering 
relevant representations 

APPENDICES

APPENDIX 1 – Part A of Premises Licence of Merlins 

APPENDIX 2 – Application form and certificate of Summary review                                                                 
sent by Police on 22nd April 2009 

APPENDIX 3 – Copy of Premises licence following the hearing of 14th May 2009 

APPENDIX 4 – Application form and certificate of Summary review                                                        
sent by Police on 13th July 2017 

APPENDIX 5 – Location map of Premises – Merlins   
APPENDIX 6 – Record of Decision Interim Steps

APPENDIX 7 - Order of Proceedings

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Licensing Act 2003 

Revised Guidance issued under S182 of the Licensing Act 2003

Licensing Act 2003 (hearings) Regulations 2005 (S.I 2005/44)

The Licensing Act 2003 (Premises Licence and Club premises Certificates) 
Regulations 2005

The Licensing Act 2003 – Section 53A (premises associated with serious crime 
and disorder)

Officer Contact: Mohammad Bauluck, Licensing Officer 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX I

Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 2

Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



APPENDIX 3

Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



APPENDIX 4

Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MERLINS 

APPENDIX 5

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 1 

 
 

 

LICENSING AUTHORITY: 

SWALE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure for 
Applications for Summary Review of a Premises Licence and Review of 

Interim Steps 
 

 
 

 

Introduction and Procedure Full Review S53C 
 
 

 
i) Introductions  

 

The Chairman will request all those persons participating in the hearing to identify 
themselves, starting with the: 

 

 Members of the sub-committee (who will, if applicable, declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests) 

 

 Legal advisor 
 

 Committee clerk 

 

 Swale Borough Council licensing officers/managers 
 

 The licence holder/s (and any representative) 

 

 The applicant for review Kent Police (and any representative) 
 

 Each responsible authority (and any representative) 

 

 Each other person (and any spokesperson or representative)   
 
 

ii) Procedural Matters 
 

 Procedure 
 

The Chairman will: 
 

 Confirm that all parties are aware of the sub-committee hearing procedure and 
that each party has a copy of the hearing procedure document. 
 

 
 

                  APPENDIX 6 

Page 59



  

 2 

 Submissions 

 
The Chairman will: 

 

 Explain that the sub-committee will allow all parties to put their case fully and 
make submissions, within a reasonable time frame. 

 
 

 Discussion and Questions 

 

The Chairman will: 
 

 Explain that the sub-committee procedure shall take the form of a discussion led 
by the sub-committee. 

 

 Explain that the sub-committee will usually permit questions (conducted within a 
reasonable time frame). 

 
 

 Disruptive Behaviour 
 

The Chairman will: 
 

 Explain that where any person attending the hearing behaves in a disruptive 
manner, the sub-committee may direct that person to leave the hearing 
(including temporarily) and thereafter the person may submit to the sub-
committee in writing any information which the person would have been entitled 

to give orally had the person not been required to leave the hearing. 
 

 Reading of Papers 
 

The Chairman will: 
 

 Confirm that all sub-committee members have pre–read all the papers and any 
other documents contained in the report regarding the hearing.  

 

 Draft Conditions 
 

The Chairman will: 
 

 Enquire whether draft conditions have been agreed between the licence holder/s 
and any of the other parties for the sub-committee to consider. 
 

 Witnesses 
 

The Chairman will: 
 

 Enquire whether any parties request to have any witnesses give evidence at the 
hearing; and if so grant the request unless the request is unreasonable. 
 

 Invite the parties, where appropriate, to appoint a spokesperson. 

 
 

Page 60



  

 3 

The Hearing 
 
Outline of the Application and Representations 

 The Chairman will ask the Licensing Officer to briefly outline the application and all 
representations regarding the application. 

 

i) The Applicant for Review 
 

 Opening remarks by the applicant for review Kent Police (or their representative). 
 

 Evidence of the applicant for review and any witnesses. 
 

 After each person has given evidence the person may be questioned by the licence 
holder/s, each responsible authority, other persons and sub-committee members. 

 

 If necessary, the applicant for review (or their representative) may clarify any 
matter that arose during questioning. 
 

ii) Responsible Authorities (where applicable) 

 

RESPONSIBLE 

AUTHORITY 

Tick if applicable 

Trading standards  

Environmental Health  

Child Protection 
(Social Services) 

 

Planning  

Fire and Rescue  

 
 

 Opening remarks by the officer representing the responsible authority (or their 

representative).   
 

 Evidence of the responsible authority officer and any witnesses. 
 

 After each person has given evidence the person may be questioned by the applicant 
for review, the licence holder/s, each other responsible authority, other person and 
sub-committee member. 

 

 If necessary, the officer (or their representative) may clarify any matter that arose 
during questioning. 

 
iii) Other Persons 

 

 Opening remarks by the other persons (or spokesperson/s/representative/s).   
 

 Evidence of the other persons and any witnesses. 

 

 After each person has given evidence the person may be questioned by the 
applicant for review, the licence holder/s, responsible authorities, each other person 
and sub-committee members. 

 
Page 61



  

 4 

 If necessary, the other person/s (or spokesperson/representative) may clarify any 
matter that arose during questioning. 

 
 

iv) The Licence Holder/s 

 

 Opening remarks by the licence holder/s (or their representative). 
 

 Evidence of the licence holder/s and any witnesses. 
 

 After each person has given evidence the person may be questioned by the 
applicant for review, each responsible authority, other person and sub-committee 

member. 
 

 If necessary, the licence holder/s may clarify any matter that arose during 

questioning. 
 
 

Closing Speeches 
 
In the following order: 

 

 The applicant for review (Kent Police) 
 

 Each responsible authority 
 

 Each other person 
 

 The licence holder/s 
 

 

End of Full Review Hearing 
 

 

 The Chairman will ask the members of the sub-committee if they have any final 
questions for any party to the full review hearing.  
 

 The Chairman will ask the legal advisor whether there are any further matters to be 
raised or resolved before the full review part of the hearing is closed.  
 

 The Chairman will invite the legal advisor to remain with the sub-committee during 
its deliberations. 
 

 The Chairman will bring the full review part of the hearing to a close and shall 
declare that the sub-committee will retire, to private session, to consider the 
application, all relevant representations, evidence, the relevant extracts of Licensing 

Authority’s Statement of Licensing Policy, the relevant extracts of the National 
Guidance issued under section 182 of The Licensing Act 2003 and the licensing 
objectives under the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
 

Page 62



  

 5 

 
 

The Decision on Full Review 
 
 

The Chairman shall declare in public session: 
 

 The sub-committee’s determination on the full review. 

 

 All parties to the hearing will receive a copy of the written Determination Notice 
regarding the sub-committee’s determination. 
 

 All parties may appeal against the sub-committee’s decision within 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the appellant is notified of the Licensing Authority’s 
written determination.  Appeals must be lodged with the Magistrates’ Court.  The 

decision of the sub-committee on the full review does not take effect until the period 
for appealing has ended, or if there is an appeal, upon completion of the appeal.  

Parties should be aware that the Magistrates’ Court may make an order with respect 
to costs on any appeal. 
 

 
PROCEDURE REVIEW OF INTERIM STEPS S 53 D 

Review of interim steps taken by Sub Committee on 13, April 2017, effective from 
14, April 2017, to consider whether the steps are appropriate for the promotion of 
licensing objectives, consider any relevant representations and determine whether to 

withdraw or modify the interim steps taken. 
 

 
The procedural matters from the full review will continue to apply and the order of 
procedure for the full hearing will be used for review of the interim steps 

commencing with, 
 

• The Chairman will ask the Licensing Officer to briefly outline all 
representations regarding the interim steps. 

 
And ending with, 

 

• The Chairman will bring the interim steps review part of  the hearing to a 
close and shall declare that the sub-committee will retire, to private session, 

to consider the application, all relevant representations, evidence, the 
relevant extracts of Licensing Authority’s Statement of Licensing Policy, the 
relevant extracts of the National Guidance issued under section 182 of The 

Licensing Act 2003 and the licensing objectives under the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

DECISION ON INTERIM STEPS REVIEW 
The Chairman shall declare in public session 

Page 63



  

 6 

• The sub-committee’s determination on the interim steps review. 
 

• All parties to the hearing will receive a copy of the written Determination 
Notice regarding the sub-committee’s determination. 

 
• Any interim steps taken under s53D (3) today apply until the end of the 
period for appealing the s53C decision, (21days beginning with the day on 

which the appellant is notified of the Licensing Authority’s written 
determination), and if there is an appeal of that decision the time when the 

appeal is disposed of, or the end of a period determined by the licensing 
authority, (which may not be longer than either of the above). 

 

 
The Chief Officer of Police or the licence holder/s of the premises may appeal 

against the sub-committee’s decision on interim steps within 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the appellant is notified of the Licensing 
Authority’s written determination.  Appeals must be lodged with the 

Magistrates’ Court and must be heard within 28 days beginning with the day 
on which the appellant commenced the appeal. Parties should be aware that 

the Magistrates’ Court may make an order with respect to costs on any 
appeal. 

 
  
The Hearing is formally closed. 

 

Page 64



APPENDIX 7

Page 65



Page 66


	Agenda
	5 Review of Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003
	Appendix 1 - Part A premises licence granted in 2005
	Appendix 2 - App form and Certificater from Police - 22.04.09
	Appendix 3 - Copy of Premises licence foll hearing foll 14.05.09
	Appendix 4 - App form and Certificate from Police - 13.07.17
	Appendix 5 - Location Map of Merlins
	APPENDIX 6 - Order of Proceedings
	Appendix 7 - Determination of Interim Steps




Minutes of the meeting


- 165 -

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Tuesday, 1 August 2017 from 2.05pm - 4.23pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Tina Booth, Anita Walker and Mike Whiting (Chairman).

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Mohammad Bauluck, Philippa Davies, Della Fackrell and 
Robin Harris.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  PC Chris Hall, PC Hunt, Inspector Craig West (Kent 
Police), David Aldridge and Dylan Collard (Kent Fire and Rescue Service), Mrs 
Leonora Dunne, Ms Channing Peters and Mr Eli Thompson (Respondents).

154 FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chairman ensured that those present were aware of the Fire Evacuation 
Procedure.

155 NOTIFICATION OF CHAIRMAN AND OUTLINE OF PROCEDURE 

The Chairman opened the meeting by introducing the Sub-Committee and officers 
present, and also members of the Kent Fire and Rescue Service, Kent Police and 
the Respondents.

156 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

157 REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 

Mr Mohammad Bauluck, Licensing Officer, introduced the application which was for 
a summary review full hearing, plus review of interim steps at Merlins, 47 Leysdown 
Road, Leysdown, Sheerness.  The review had been applied for by Kent Police and 
the review interim steps were agreed on Monday 17 July 2017.

The Chairman asked the Sub-Committee and all those present if they were happy 
for the two parts, (review and interim steps), to be considered together, or 
separately.  The Senior Lawyer (Contentious) advised that it was common practice 
if the evidence was the same to deal with both together.  Everyone was happy for 
the two parts to be considered at the same time.

The Licensing Officer provided some background to the case, outlined on page 2 of 
the Sub-Committee report.  He explained that on Saturday 9 July 2017 at 01.15hrs 
there was an incident outside Merlins which resulted in four males being seriously 
injured.  A meeting had been arranged for 17 July 2017 to discuss interim 
measures, pending this review, and it was decided to suspend the premises licence 
with immediate effect, until the CCTV evidence had been provided to the Police in 
an appropriate format.  On receipt of this, bookings already in place were permitted 
to go ahead, subject to the conditions outlined on page 3 of the report.



Licensing Sub-Committee 1 August 2017 

- 166 -

The Licensing Officer drew attention to further papers that had been emailed to the 
Sub-Committee including letters in support of Merlins, and future proposals from the 
Premises Licence Holders.  He added that further requirements from Kent Fire and 
Rescue Service (KFRS) had also been forwarded and these were tabled at the 
meeting.

PC Chris Hill, representing Kent Police, gave an overview, and showed the Sub-
Committee video footage, of the incident.  He described the serious injuries, which 
included two cases of GBH and two cases of ABH.  One of those injured was 
originally classed as having sustained life threatening injuries.  The injuries were no 
longer life-threatening, but it was too early to say if they were life-changing.  Two 
suspects had been interviewed, and two were still unidentified.  PC Hill explained 
that it was fortunate that a Police vehicle was already in the vicinity and this allowed 
life-saving first aid to be administered.  PC Hill considered that there had been two 
breaches of the Premises Licence which could have prevented or reduced the 
seriousness of the incident.  He explained that the door staff had told Police he had 
seen nothing of the incident, and added that there should have been two SIA 
registered door supervisors present.  The man on duty that evening was not SIA 
registered.  If he had been, he would have been able to intervene, and detain the 
attackers, and would also have been trained in first aid.

PC Hill explained that the video footage had been from a Police camera.  There had 
been delays in receiving CCTV footage from the premises, which had hindered the 
investigation.  He confirmed that following the meeting on 17 July 2017, the CCTV 
footage had been received.

PC Hill explained that following the meeting on 17 July 2017, the Police visited 
Merlins as part of multi-agency, pre-planned visits to a number of licensed premises 
in the area.  Drug swabs had been taken throughout Merlins, and traces of illegal 
substances were found in nine of the 12 locations, within the premises tested.  He 
provided details of the test results and stated that in some areas, the results were 
higher than he would have expected them to be.

PC Hill outlined the previous incidents that had occurred at the premises and 
reported that there had been five reported incidents in the last year, not all of which 
were a result of bad management.  The five incidents had been in the bar area, not 
the function room.   PC Hill acknowledged that Mrs Dunne wanted to play more of a 
part in the management of the premises in the future, and the two Premises 
Licence Holders were being pro-active in making the necessary changes.  He was 
happy with the idea that the main bar be converted to a restaurant, and the function 
room stay as it was.

PC Hill referred to the tabled paper with proposed conditions from the Police.  He 
emphasised that he was keen for there not to be a stand-up bar and that alcohol 
only be served with a tabled meal, in order to reduce the opportunity for disorder.  
The Police also requested that conditions be added with regard to a drugs policy, 
and how the premises intended to manage/prevent drug use, and that there be a 
minimum of two SIA registered door supervisors for the function room.  He 
suggested that together with the additional new conditions and the management of 
the premises being re-structured, this was the way forward.



Licensing Sub-Committee 1 August 2017 

- 167 -

Mr Dylan Collard, representing KFRS, referred to the multi-agency visit made on 23 
July 2017.  He reported that a full audit and review of the premises had been 
carried out, and a list of deficiencies had been made which included a lack of 
maintenance of the premises.  Mr Collard felt positive that the Premises Licence 
Holders were happy to improve matters and work with the KFRS, and they would 
deal with any inadequacies under KFRS powers.

Mr Eli Thompson, one of the Premises Licence Holders, referred to his document 
that the Sub-Committee had previously seen, which outlined the proposals for the 
premises.  These included no sporting events being shown; removal of pool tables 
and no regulated entertainment unless applied for via a Temporary Event Notice.  
Mr Thompson wanted to avoid group activities that could potentially lead to 
disorder, but still allow regulars, so long as they were seated.  He also wanted the 
facility of allowing customers to drink in the bar, prior to them being shown to their 
table. 

Mrs Dunne, one of the Premises Licence Holders advised that the day-to-day 
running of the premises would be dealt with by her and Ms Peters.

Mr Thompson outlined improvement measures which included:  removing furniture 
from outside the premises; CCTV being moved to the main building; ensuring  
timings on the CCTV cameras were correct; and keeping records on site, ready for 
when there was a request to view it.

PC Hall raised concern in allowing regular customers to drink at the premises 
without having something to eat, as he considered this could escalate.  The 
conditions would ensure that measures to be followed were written down and staff 
were not put in the position of making exceptions.

Discussion ensued on the logistics of customers waiting for tables, and whether 
they would be served drinks whilst they waited.  

Members of the Sub-Committee adjourned to make their decision at 3.38pm.  
Members of the Sub-Committee, Senior Lawyer – Contentious and the Democratic 
Services Officer returned at 4.17pm, when the meeting was re-convened

The decision, as set out at Appendix I to these minutes was announced.

Resolved: The Sub-Committee agreed the modifications and additions to the 
conditions of the premises licence.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


